OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

O O O N O OO A WO -

N DN N NN N N N DM N e ed wd =d md md owd el oad oo
0o ~N O o b W N 22 O O O ONOO O DA WwWN -

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33725
33726

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33725 is made and
entered, in duplicate, as of June 5, 2018 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on
December 2, 2014, by and between LSA ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation
(“Consultant”), with a place of business at 20 Executive Park, Suite 200, Irvine, California
92614, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be
performed in connection with as-needed on-call environmental consulting services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”) entered into Agréement No.
33725 (the “Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement
to increase the total not to exceed amount to $1,050,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the
Agreement to increase the total not to exceed amount to $1,550,000, extend the term
and attach a revised rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement
to increase the total not to exceed amount to $1,700,000, extend the term an additional
one (1) year period and attach a revised rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to attach a revised rate sheet;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Rates in Exhibit “B” to the Agreement are hereby amended in
accordance with Exhibit “B-2", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Agreement No. 33725 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in ful

force and effect.

LTV:bg A14-02480
00891806.D0OC




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

o © o N OO oW NN -

NN DN NN N N N N A v ey s s A A oa o
O N OO T B WON A OO N oA W e

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have caused this document to be

duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC., a California
corporation /

JW\?/7 , 2018 By

Name_ Tub MCCann

Title QEQ‘

2018 By_@é\fﬁwﬂ/ ,
Nam& Vnsalend  Evang
Title CEo

Tom Modica
Assistant City Managerconsultant”

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

' THE CITY CHARTER corporation

- ~ City Manager

“Cityﬂ
This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 33725 is approved as to form on

(/1€ 2018
7 ,
CHARLES;?R CltyAtt ney

eputy

LTV:bg A14-02480
00891806.D0C




EXHIBIT “B-2”

Rates or Charges




Jung 2018 SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CONTRALT PROVISIONS L S A
AND BILLING RATES
HOURLY BILLING RATES EFFECTIVE JUNE 2018
Job Classification Hourly
Rate
Planning | Environmental | Transportation Air/Noise Cultural Resources Blology GIS Rangel?
Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal $165-350
Associate  |Associate Associate Assoclate Associate Associate Associate $105-245
Senior Senior Senior Senior Air Senior Cultural Senior Biologist/ Senior GIS $95-180
Planner Environmental |Transportation |Quality/Noise Resources Manager | Botanist/Wildlife  [Specialist
Planner Planner/ Specialist Biologist/Ecologist/
Engineer Soil Scientist/
Herpetologist/
Arborist
Planner Environmental | Transportation |Air Quality/Noise | Cultural Resources |Biologist/Botanist/ |GIS Specialist | $85~150
Planner Planner/ Specialist/ Manager, Wildlife Biologist/
Engineer Climate Change |Archaeologist/ Ecologist/Soil
Specialist Architectural Scientist/
Historian Herpetologist/
Arborist
Assistant Assistant Assistant Air Quality/Noise | Cultural Resources |Assistant Biologist/ |Assistant GIS | $75-100
Planner Environmenta! |Transportation |Analyst Analyst Botanist/Wildlife  |Specialist
Planner Planner/ Biologist/Ecologist/
Engineer Soil Scientist/
Herpetologist/
Arborist
Field Services
Senior Field Crew/Field Crew | $75-100
Office Services
Graphics $115~130
Marketing $75-120
Office Assistant $65-105
Project Assistant $70-105
Research Assistant/Intern $50~-70
Word Processing/Technical Editing $95-110

1 The hourly rate for work involving actual expenses in court (e.g., giving depositions or similar expert testimony) will be billed at $400 per
hour regardless of job classifications.
2 Hourly rates are subject to review at least annually, on or about june 1 of each year, and may be adjusted to reflect changing labor costs at
LSA's discretion at that time.

LSA IN-HOUSE DIRECT EXPENSES EFFECTIVE JUNE 2018

Description Unit Cost Description Unit Cost

Reproduction {8.5x 11) 8/W $0.07 per page | GPS Unit $75.00 per day
Reproduction (8.5 x 11) Color $0.40 per page Total Station Surveying Instrument $50.00 per day
Reproduction {11 x 17) B/W $0.10 per page Level {Laser or Optical) $25.00 per day
Reproduction {11 x 17) Color $0.75 per page ] Laser Rangefinder $25.00 per day
CD Production $5.00 per €D Sound Meter $75.00 per day
USB Flash Drive $5.00 per drive Sound Meter with Velocity Transducer $85.00 per day
Plotting $3.75 per sq ft Aerlal Photo Cost
Aerial Drone $200.00 per day | Boat Rental $125.00 per day
Mileage On-Road | Current federal rate | Water Quality Meter $25.00 per day
Mileage Off-Road | Current federal rate ] Night Vision Goggles $50.00 per unit per night

LACORP\Contract rev 060118.docx «05/31/18»




